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/ Algemeen / Uwagi ogólne / Obecné informace / Genel / Generelt / Allmänt / Generelt
Make sure that the item is installed by a competent installer.
Observe all local plumbing and building codes.
The shower panel should be positioned for easy access during use and maintenance. All rountine 
maintenance procedures can be conducted with the shower panel in place.

performance and reduce the effective service life, and can present potential risk to users.

appliance if it is frozen.
This product is intended to be permanently connected to the blended water supply as detailed in 
these instructions.
The appliance is not to be used by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory 

supervision or instruction. Children should be supervised to make sure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

Assurez-vous que le dispositif est installé par un technicien compétent.

Positionner le panneau de douche de façon à pouvoir y accéder facilement lors de l’utilisation 
et de la maintenance. Il est possible d’effectuer toutes les procédures de maintenance sans 
enlever le panneau de douche.
Lors de l’installation, prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter toute blessure ou 
endommagement.

peut affecter gravement sa performance, diminuer sa durée de fonctionnement et présenter des 
risques potentiels pour les utilisateurs.

l’appareil s’il est gelé.
Ce produit est destiné à être connecté en permanence à l’alimentation en eau mélangée comme 
cela est décrit dans ces instructions.
L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (des enfants notamment) ayant des 

de connaissance, à moins qu’elles n’aient été encadrées ou formées. Les enfants doivent être 

Beachten Sie die geltenden Vorschriften.
Das Duschpaneel sollte so angebracht werden, dass es bei Gebrauch oder Reparaturen 

abmontiert werden.

zu vermeiden.

und eine höhere Lebensdauer zu garantieren und um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
Montieren Sie das Produkt NICHT an Stellen an, die Temperaturen unter dem Gefrierpunkt 
ausgesetzt sind. Nehmen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT in Betrieb, wenn es gefroren ist.

dabei sollten Sie der hier dargestellten Anleitung folgen.

Gerät spielen.
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ES Respete las normativas locales de fontanería y construcción.
El panel de ducha se debe colocar para facilitar el acceso durante el uso y el mantenimiento. 
Todas las tareas de mantenimiento rutinario se pueden realizar con el panel de ducha colocado.
Se debe prestar atención durante la instalación para evitar riesgos de daños o lesiones.

gravemente al rendimiento y reducir la vida útil efectiva, así como presentar riesgos potenciales 
para los usuarios.

NO utilice este aparato si está congelado.
Este producto está destinado a estar conectado permanentemente al suministro de agua 
mezclada, tal como se detalla en estas instrucciones.
El aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas (niños incluidos) con capacidades físicas, 

reciban supervisión o instrucción. Los niños deben supervisarse para asegurarse de que no 

IT Attenersi a tutte le norme locali di impiantistica idraulica ed edilizia.
Il pannello della doccia dovrebbe essere posizionato in modo da essere facilmente accessibile 
per l’uso e la manutenzione. Tutte le procedure di manutenzione di routine possono essere 
condotte con il pannello della doccia al suo posto.

seriamente il funzionamento e ridurre la durata effettiva del prodotto, oltre che presentare rischi 
per gli utenti.
È necessario prestare attenzione durante l’installazione per evitare rischi di lesioni o danni.
NON montare il prodotto dove potrebbe essere esposto a condizioni di congelamento. NON 
utilizzare il prodotto se è congelato.
Questo prodotto deve essere sempre collegato all’alimentazione dell’acqua miscelata come 
indicato in queste istruzioni.
L’apparecchiatura non deve essere utilizzata da persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacità 

siano state addestrate all’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura.
Tenere i bambini sotto supervisione, per evitare che giochino con l’apparecchiatura.

RU
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PL

NL Zorg ervoor dat het artikel door een bevoegde installateur wordt geïnstalleerd.
Neem alle geldende voorschriften in acht.

het gebruik en het onderhoud. Alle routine onderhoudsprocedures kunnen uitgevoerd worden met 
het douche paneel ter plaatse.

te voorkomen

ervan sterk beïnvloeden en de levensduur ervan verminderen, en vormt een potentiëel risico 
voor de gebruikers.

toestel wanneer het bevroren is.

en zoals dit in deze instructies werd beschreven.
Het toestel dient niet te worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, 

te staan om Uzelf ervan te verzekeren dat ze niet spelen met het toestel.

CS
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Sørg for at varen er montert av en kompetent installatør.
Ta hensyn til alle lokale koder for bygging og legging av rør.

for brukerne.

Dette produktet skal være permanent tilkoblet vanntilførsel med forblandet vann, som beskrevet 

Se till att produkten installeras av en behörig installatör.
Beakta alla lokala bygg- och rörläggningsbestämmelser.

användarna.
Placera inte produkten där den kan utsättas för frysning. Använd inte denna apparat om den har 
frusit.

beskrivning i dessa instruktioner.
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DA Sørg for, at systemet er monteret af en kompetent installatør.
Respektér alle lokale vvs- og bygningsregler.

Den rutinemæssige vedligeholdelse kan udføres med brusepanelet monteret. 

eller skader.

reducere den effektive levetid og udgøre en potentiel risiko for brugerne. 
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Pack Contents / Contenu du colis / Verpackungsinhalt / Contenido del paquete 

/ Pakkens indhold

X 1 

X 5 

X 1 

X 5 

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 (20 mm)

(12 mm)

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 

X 1 



81195777-W2-C

Pressures
10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

Minimum Maintained Pressure 1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Connections
Inlet 15 mm Compression

disinfection used)
80°C

Pressions
10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Connexions
Entrée 15 mm Compression

Fourchette de température 

thermique est utilisée)
80°C

10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Anschlüsse
Einlassanschluss 15 mm Quetschverschraubung

Temperaturbereich

Desinfektion
80°C

Presiones
10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

Presión mantenida mínima 1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Conexiones
Entrada Compresión de 15 mm

desinfección térmica)
80°C
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Pressione
Pressione statica massima 10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

Pressione mantenuta massima 5.0 bar (500 kPa)

Pressione mantenuta minima 1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Connessioni
Entrata 15 mm compressione

Temperatura massima raccomandata (se si utilizza la 
disinfezione termica)

80°C

80°C

10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

Minimale werkdruk 1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Inlaat 15 mm Compressie

gemaakt wordt van thermische ontsmetting)
80°C

10.0 barów (1000 kPa)

5.0 barów (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Zawór Zacisk 15 mm

80°C
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10,0 bar (1000 kPa)

5,0 bar (500 kPa)

Minimální regulovaný tlak 1,0 bar (100 kPa)

Teplotní rozsah

dezinfekce)
80°C

10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

80°C

Maksimum Statisk Trykk 10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Forbindelser
Inntak

Temperatursone
Maksimum anbefalt temperatur (ved bruk av termisk 80°C

10.0 bar (1000 kPa)

5.0 bar (500 kPa)

1.0 bar (100 kPa)

Inlopp

desinfektering används)
80°C
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Makismalt statisk tryk 10,0 bar (1000 kPa)

Maksimalt vedligeholdt tryk 5,0 bar (500 kPa)

Mindste vedligeholdte tryk 1,0 bar (100 kPa)

Tilløb 15 mm kompression

Maksimal anbefalet temperatur (hvis termisk desinfektion 
bruges)

80°C

Fl
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2

Ø 6 mm
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3

1 min
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8
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9
Commission the shower panel. Refer to the seperate instruction manual.

Mise en service de la colonne de douche. Veuillez vous reporter au manuel 
d'instructions.

Bitte lesen Sie zur Installation des Duschpaneels die Anweisungen. 

Puesta en servicio del panel de ducha. Consulte el manual de instrucciones 

istruzioni a parte.

Stel het douchepaneel in werking. Zie hiervoor de separate handleiding.

Sæt brusepanelet til. Se den separate instruktionsmanual.
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12

30 secs
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Symptom Cause
No water supply

Isolation valve closed

Solenoid closed

On/Off failed in off mode

Battery failed

Turn on water supply.

Turn all isolation valves on.

Check/replace solenoid.

Check/replace the on/off button.

Check/replace the battery.

Poor water pressure

Shower head blocked

Check water supply pressure is within the working limits of the 
shower.

Clean as per instructions.

High water pressure Check water supply pressure is within the working limits of the 
shower.

No Shut Off Solenoid not closing

On/Off button failed in on mode

Check/replace solenoid.

Check/replace the on/off button.

/ Diagnose van fouten / Diagnostyka / Diagnostika závad / Sorun Tespiti / 

Symptôme Cause
Absence de 
débit

Absence d’alimentation en eau

Soupape d’isolation fermée

Vanne solénoïde fermée

Le bouton Marche/Arrêt n’a pas 
fonctionné en mode arrêt 

Dysfonctionnement de la batterie

Enclencher l’alimentation en eau.

Enclencher toutes les soupapes d’isolation.

Débit faible

Pommeau de douche bouché

Régulateur de débit à limite 
basse installé

fonctionnement de la douche.

endommagé.

Installer un régulateur de haut débit.

Débit élevé Pression de l’eau élevée

Régulateur de débit à limite 
élevée installé

fonctionnement de la douche.

Installer un régulateur de débit à limite basse.

L’appareil ne 
s’éteint pas

La vanne solénoïde ne se 
ferme pas

Le bouton Marche/Arrêt n’a pas 
fonctionné en mode Marche La pression de l’eau dépasse les limites de fonctionnement de 

la douche.

GB
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Symptom Ursache

Absperrventil ist geschlossen

Magnetventil ist geschlossen

Ausfall des An-/Ausknopfs im 
ausgeschalteten Zustand 

Leere Batterie

Wasserzufuhr anstellen.

 Alle Absperrventile aufdrehen.

Geringer Niedriger Wasserdruck

Verstopfter Duschkopf

Grenzwert

vorgesehenen Bereichs liegt.

beschädigt.

Zu starker Hoher Wasserdruck

Grenzwert

vorgesehenen Bereichs liegt.

Abstellen nicht 
möglich

Ausfall des An-/Ausknopfs in 
angeschaltetem Zustand

Síntoma Causa Solución
Sin caudal No hay suministro de agua

Válvula de aislamiento cerrada

Válvula solenoide cerrada

apagado en modo apagado

Conecte el suministro de agua.

Encienda todas las válvulas de aislamiento.

Compruebe/sustituya la válvula solenoide.

Compruebe/sustituya el botón de encendido/apagado.

Compruebe/sustituya la batería.

Poca presión de agua

Cabezal de ducha obstruido

Se ha instalado un regulador de 

Asegúrese de que la presión del suministro de agua se encuentra 
dentro de los límites de funcionamiento de la ducha.

Límpielo según las instrucciones.

Instale un regulador de caudal de límite alto.

Caudal
elevado

Alta presión de agua

Se ha instalado un regulador de 
caudal de límite alto

Asegúrese de que la presión del suministro de agua se encuentra 
dentro de los límites de funcionamiento de la ducha.

Sin apagado La válvula solenoide no se cierra

apagado en el modo encendido

Compruebe/sustituya la válvula solenoide.

Compruebe/sustituya el botón de encendido/apagado.
La presión de agua supera los límites de funcionamiento de la 
ducha.

DE
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Sintomo Causa Soluzione

inesistente
Manca la fornitura di acqua

Valvola di isolamento chiusa

Solenoide chiuso

Tasto On/Off bloccato in modalità 
Off

Batteria scarica

Collegare la fornitura di acqua.

Aprire tutte le valvole di isolamento.

Controllare/sostituire il solenoide.

Controllare/sostituire il tasto on/off.

Controllare/sostituire la batteria.

Pressione dell’acqua troppo bassa

Testa della doccia bloccata

limite più basso

Controllare che la pressione della fornitura dell’acqua sia nei 
limiti di funzionamento della doccia.

danneggiato.

Pulire seguendo le istruzioni.

Pressione dell’acqua troppo alta

limite più alto

Controllare che la pressione della fornitura dell’acqua sia nei 
limiti di funzionamento della doccia.

Non si blocca Il solenoide non si chiude 

Tasto On/Off bloccato in modalità 
On

Controllare/sostituire il solenoide.

Controllare/sostituire il tasto on/off.
La pressione dell’acqua supera i limiti di funzionamento della 
doccia.

IT
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Symptoom
Geen
doorstroom

Geen water aanvoer

Isolatieklep gesloten

Solenoide is gesloten

Aan/Uit knop werkt niet in Uit-stand

Schakel de waterstroom in.

Schakel alle isolatiekleppen aan.

Controleer/vervang solenoide.

Controleer/vervang de aan/uit knop.

Lage
doorstroom

Slechte waterdruk

Douchekop geblokkeerd

Lage limiet doorstroom regelaar 
geïnstalleerd

Controleer of de watertoevoerdruk binnen de operationele 
limieten is van de douche.

beschadigd is.

Reinig volgens de instructies.

Plaats hoge limiet doorstroom regelaar.

Hoge
doorstroom

Hoge waterdruk

Hoge limiet doorstroom regelaar 
geïnstalleerd

Controleer of de watertoevoerdruk binnen de operationele 
limieten is van de douche.

Plaats lage limiet doorstroom regelaar.

Schakelt
niet uit

Solenoide sluit niet 

Aan/Uit knop werkt niet in Aan-
stand

Controleer/vervang de solenoide.

Controleer/vervang de aan/uit knop.
Waterdruk is hoger dan de operationele limieten van de 
douche.

Symptom Przyczyna Naprawa
Brak Brak wody

Wyczerpana bateria

Zamontowany regulator niskiego 

prysznica.

uszkodzony.

Wysoki 

Zamontowany regulator 

prysznica.

strumienia

PL

NL
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Symptom
Bez dodávky vody

Selhala baterie

Slabý tlak vody

Zablokovaná sprchová hlava

sprchy.

Vysoký tlak vody
sprchy.

zastavit

Sorun Sebep Düzeltme Yolu
Tesisata su gelmiyor Tesisata su verin.

Az su geliyor
edin.

geliyor edin.

CS
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Symptom
Ingen vann Ingen vannforsyning

Solenoid lukket

modus

Batteri mislyktes

Lite vann

Regulator for lav 
strømningsgrense montert

arbeidsgrenser. 

Monter regulator for høy strømningsgrense.

Mye vann Høyt vanntrykk

Regulator for høy 
strømningsgrense montert

arbeidsgrenser.

Monter regulator for lav strømningsgrense.

Ingen
avstenging

Solenoid lukker seg ikke 

modus

Symptom
Ingen vattentillförsel

Isoleringsventil stängd

Solenoid stängd

av-läge

Duschhuvud blockerat

monterad

fungerande gränser.

Rengör enligt instruktioner.

Högt vattentryck

monterad

fungerande gränser.

Ingen
avstängning

Solenoid stänger sig inte 

Vattentrycket överstiger duschens fungerande gränser.

NO
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/ Rengöring av munstycken / 
Rengøring af dyser

Symptom
Intet vandtryk Ingen vandforsyning

Afspærringsventil lukket

Magnetventil lukket

tilstand

Åbn vandforsyning.

Åbn alle afspærringsventiler.

Lavt vandtryk Lavt vandtryk

Bruserhoved blokeret

Lav vandtryksregulator monteret

virker.

virker.

Monter lav vandtryksregulator.

Magnetventil lukker ikke 

tilstand Vandtrykket overstiger de grænser, hvor bruseren virker.

DA
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6 l/min

9 l/min

6 l/min

9 l/min
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2

4

1

3

Screw fully in / Visser à fond / Vollständig 
einschrauben / Atornille completamente / Vite 

Skruva helt in / Skru helt ind
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5 6

7 8

Screw fully out / Dévisser à fond / 
Vollständig ausschrauben / Destornille 
completamente / Vite completamente 

Skruva helt ut / Skru helt ud
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20

12

9 10

11
This product uses a specialist battery, should it 
require replacing unplug the battery and contact your 
local agent for a replacement.

changée, veuillez la débrancher puis contacter votre 
agent local pour son remplacement.
Dieses Produkt wird mithilfe einer speziellen Batterie 

sein, entfernen Sie bitte die Batterie und kontaktieren 

Este producto utiliza una batería especializada, si 
requiriera cambiarse deseenchúfela y contacte con 
su agente local para obtener una de repuesto.
Questo prodotto utilizza una batteria speciale. Se si 
dovesse sostituire, rimuovere la batteria e contattare 
il proprio rivenditore locale.

Indien het dient vervangen te worden, gelieve 

contacteren voor een vervanging.
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Caution! Risk of product damage. Many cleaners contain abrasive and chemical substances, and should 

using a mild washing up detergent or soap solution, rinsed and then wiped dry with a soft clean cloth.

Attention!

Vorsicht! Beschädigungsgefahr! Viele Reinigungsmittel enthalten scheuernde und chemische Substanzen 

¡Precaución!

Attenzione! Pericolo di danneggiare il prodotto. Molti dei prodotti reperibili in commercio per la pulizia dei 
sanitari contengono sostanze chimiche e abrasive, e non devono essere usati per la pulizia di componenti 

delicato o una soluzione saponata, risciacquare e asciugare con un panno morbido pulito.

Let op! Risico op productschade. Veel reinigingsmiddelen bevatten schuurmiddelen en chemische stoffen 

delen.  Deze delen moeten met een mild afwasmiddel of zeepoplossing worden gereinigd, afgespoeld 
en met een schone, zachte doek worden drooggemaakt.

Dette produktet bruker et spesialbatteri. Hvis 
batteriet krever utskiftning,  kobler du fra batteriet 

batteri.
Denna produkt använder ett speciellt batteri och 

kontakta din lokale representant för utbyte.
Dette produkt anvender et specialbatteri. Hvis 
batteriet skal udskiftes, skal det frakobles og din 
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tørkes med en myk og ren klut.

 Risiko for beskadigelse af produktet. Mange rengøringsmidler indeholder slibestoffer 

plastbelagte emner. Disse skal rengøres med et mildt opvaskemiddel eller en sæbeopløsning, 
afskylles og derefter aftørres med en blød, ren klud.
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125 mm

1167 mm

114 mm

70 mm

25 mm

/ 1100 mm entre le sol et le 
bouton / 1100 m zwischen 

desde el suelo hasta el botón 
/ 1100 mm dal pavimento al 

vloer tot knop / 1100 mm od 

mm fra gulv til knapp / 1100 mm 

fra gulv til bund
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Spare Parts / Pièces de rechange / Ersatzteile / Piezas de repuesto / Ricambi / 

Parçalar / Reservedeler / Reservdelar / Reservedele

2

6

5

1

3

A

A

A

A
A

B

4

9
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1 1776.168

2 1776.169 Inlet Pipe / Tuyau d’admission / Einlassrohr / Tubería de entrada / Tubo di 

3 1776.173

4 1776.177

5 1776.172 PCBA

6 1776.171 Battery Spare / Batterie de rechange / Ersatzbatterie / Pila de repuesto 

/ Batteri, reserve

7 1776.167 A

8 1776.170 B Screw Pack / Paquet de vis / Schraubensatz / Paquete de tornillos / Set viti 

9

1776.184 4 l/min

1776.185 5 l/min

1776.166 6 l/min

1776.180 8 l/min

1776.181 9 l/min
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1

2

B

3

x 5 

x 5 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

x 1 

4
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1 1776.176 Wall Bracket / Support mural / Wandhalterung / Soporte de pared / 

2 1776.174 Button Assembly / Assemblage de boutons /  Druckknopfbaugruppe / 

3 1776.175 Micro-switch / Microrupteur / Mikroschalter / Microinterruptor / Micro 

4 1776.186

5 1776.170 B Screw Pack / Paquet de vis / Schraubensatz / Paquete de tornillos / Set viti 
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High Energy Battery Recycling

or the High Energy Battery, do not dispose of the High Energy Battery into 

UK ONLY
You can return any high energy batteries, which have reached the end of their working life, to 

Kohler Mira Ltd, Customer Returns Dept, Cromwell Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire
GL52 5EP
Please note that the High Energy Battery must be packaged and returned in accordance with 
Class 9 Dangerous Goods requirements.
Alternatively, the High Energy Battery should be disposed of through an approved battery 
treatment operator.

GB
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Hors du Royaume-Uni - Veuillez retourner la batterie haute énergie à 

-

land voorkomt.

listet for ditt land.
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Shower Panel / Colonne de douche / Duschpaneel / Panel de 

/ Brusepanel

Programming Guide / Guide de programmation / 
Programmierhandbuch / Guía de programación 

“Warning – Automatic Duty Flushing Enabled” 
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1 2

3

20 Secs =

3 secs 6 secs 12 secs9 secs

5 Secs

5 secs

30 Secs* =
5 secs

1 min =
5 secs

2 min =
5 secs

Programming the Shower Flow Time / Programmation de la durée de rinçage de la douche 
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1 2

3 secs 6 secs 12 secs9 secs

3

24 hrs =

5 Secs

5 secs

48 hrs* =
5 secs

72 hrs =
5 secs

Disabled =
5 secs

Programming the Duty Flush Waiting Time / Programmation du temps d'attente de la 
fonction de rinçage / Programmieren der Entleerungswartezeit / Programación del tiempo 
de espera de la corriente de servicio / Programmare il tempo di attesa dello scarico 
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1 2

3

1 min* =

5 Secs

5 secs

2 min =
5 secs

3 min =
5 secs

5 min =
5 secs

3 secs 6 secs 12 secs9 secs

Programming the Duty Flush Flow Time / Programation de la durée de rinçage / 

de la corriente de servicio / Programmare il tempo dello  scarico programmato 
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1 2

3

Fixed =

5 Secs

5 secs

3 secs 6 secs 12 secs9 secs

Programming the Duty Flush Type / Programmation du type de rinçage / Programmieren 
der Entleerungsart / Programación del tipo de corriente de servicio / Programmare il tipo 
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3

5 Secs

Smart* =
5 secs

Smart*
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3

1 2

3 hrs =

5 Secs

5 secs

6 hrs = 5 secs

12 hrs = 5 secs

18 hrs =
5 secs

15 secs

Programming the Fixed Duty Flush Offset / Programmation du décalage de la fonction de 
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convenable peut être sélectionnée pour régler l'heure de la première fonction de rinçage

einzustellen



9 1197267-W2-A

es

it

ru

un "periodo di compensazione" per regolare l'ora del primo scarico programmato

selezionare un "periodo di compensazione" di 12 ore e il primo scarico programmato  
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GB Rada Controls
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Rada Armaturen GmbH
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Spain
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Tel: +31 3424 14088
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Heno Trading AB
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Tel: +46 8 151175

Fax: +46 8 167529
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Tel: +45 43 99 35 66

Fax: +45 43 99 24 16


